Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFE3-17EA-6FTN256C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Reset signal pulse width high,
RSTK  10 — — ns
Reset signal pulse width high,
RST  500 — — ns
1. Jitter sample is taken over 10,000 samples of the primary PLL output with clean reference clock with no additional I/O toggling.
2. Output clock is valid after tLOCK for PLL reset and dynamic delay adjustment.
3. Period jitter and cycle-to-cycle jitter numbers are guaranteed for fPFD > 4 MHz. For fPFD < 4 MHz, the jitter numbers may not be met in cer-
tain conditions. Please contact the factory for fPFD < 4 MHz.
4. When using internal feedback, maximum can be up to 500 MHz.
3-36
DC and Switching Characteristics
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet
SERDES High-Speed Data Transmitter1
Table 3-6. Serial Output Timing and Levels
Symbol Description Frequency Min. Typ. Max. Units
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.44 Differential swing (1.44 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 1150 1440 1730 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.35 Differential swing (1.35 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 1080 1350 1620 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.26 Differential swing (1.26 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 1000 1260 1510 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.13 Differential swing (1.13 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 840 1130 1420 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-1.04 Differential swing (1.04 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 780 1040 1300 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.92 Differential swing (0.92 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 690 920 1150 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.87 Differential swing (0.87 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 650 870 1090 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.78 Differential swing (0.78 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 585 780 975 mV, p-p
VTX-DIFF-P-P-0.64 Differential swing (0.64 V setting)1, 2 0.15 to 3.125 Gbps 480 640 800 mV, p-p
VOCM Output common mode voltage — VCCOB
–0.75
VCCOB
–0.60

LVCMOS 2.5 I/O (Z -> L) 1 M  0 pF VCCIO/2 VCCIO
LVCMOS 2.5 I/O (H -> Z)  100 0 pF VOH - 0.10 —
LVCMOS 2.5 I/O (L -> Z) 100  0 pF VOL + 0.10 VCCIO
Note: Output test conditions for all other interfaces are determined by the respective standards.
DUT
VT
R1
R2
CL*
Test Point
*CL Includes Test Fixture and Probe Capacitance
5-4
Ordering Information
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet
Part Number Voltage Grade1 Power Package Pins Temp. LUTs (K)
LFE3-150EA-6FN672C 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-7FN672C 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-8FN672C 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-6LFN672C 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-7LFN672C 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-8LFN672C 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-6FN1156C 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-7FN1156C 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-8FN1156C 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-6LFN1156C 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-7LFN1156C 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-8LFN1156C 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 149
1. For ordering information on -9 speed grade devices, please contact your Lattice Sales Representative.
Part Number Voltage Grade Power Package Pins Temp. LUTs (K)
LFE3-150EA-6FN672CTW1 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-7FN672CTW1 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-8FN672CTW1 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-6FN1156CTW1 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-7FN1156CTW1 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 149
LFE3-150EA-8FN1156CTW1 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 149
1. Note: Specifications for the LFE3-150EA-spFNpkgCTW and LFE3-150EA-spFNpkgITW devices, (where sp is the speed and
pkg is the package), are the same as the LFE3-150EA-spFNpkgC and LFE3-150EA-spFNpkgI devices respectively, except
as specified below.
• The CTC (Clock Tolerance Circuit) inside the SERDES hard PCS in the TW device is not functional but it can be bypassed
and implemented in soft IP.
•  The SERDES XRES pin on the TW device passes CDM testing at 250 V.
5-5
Ordering Information
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet
Industrial
The following devices may have associated errata. Specific devices with associated errata will be notated with a
footnote.
Part Number Voltage Grade Power Package1 Pins Temp. LUTs (K)
LFE3-17EA-6FTN256I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-7FTN256I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-8FTN256I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-6LFTN256I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-7LFTN256I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-8LFTN256I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-6MG328I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free csBGA 328 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-7MG328I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free csBGA 328 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-8MG328I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free csBGA 328 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-6LMG328I 1.2 V –6 LOW Green csBGA 328 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-7LMG328I 1.2 V –7 LOW Green csBGA 328 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-8LMG328I 1.2 V –8 LOW Green csBGA 328 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-6FN484I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-7FN484I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-8FN484I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-6LFN484I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-7LFN484I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 17
LFE3-17EA-8LFN484I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 17
1. Green = Halogen free and lead free.
Part Number Voltage Grade1 Power Package Pins Temp. LUTs (K)
LFE3-35EA-6FTN256I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-7FTN256I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-8FTN256I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-6LFTN256I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-7LFTN256I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-8LFTN256I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-6FN484I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-7FN484I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-8FN484I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-6LFN484I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-7LFN484I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-8LFN484I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-6FN672I 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-7FN672I 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-8FN672I 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-6LFN672I 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-7LFN672I 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 33
LFE3-35EA-8LFN672I 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 33
1. For ordering information on -9 speed grade devices, please contact your Lattice Sales Representative.
7-5
Revision History
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet